Manufacturer : Anshan Keifat Electronic Ceramic Technical Co.,Ltd.       No：
Approval Sheet for Product Specification
Customer:
产品名称：贴片 400VAC-Y1 安规电容
Product: Lead Type Varistor
客户物料编号：
PART No.:
供方物料编号：

 Manufacturer’s Marking
14 diameter
D Type Designation
471 Varistor Voltage (Marked with 3 figures)
K Tolerance
                   鞍山奇发电子陶瓷科技有限公司
 第 5 页 共 10 页
 （mm）
ITEM 5D 7D 10D 14D
D:max 7.0 9.0 14.0 17.5
H1:max 10.0 12.0 17.0 20.5
H:max 12.5 14.5 20.0 22.5
T:max 4.9 4.9 8.5 8.5
F 5.0 5.0 7.5 10.0
d 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8
 Structure
①包封层 Coating ：环氧树脂   Epoxy Resin
②介质 Dielectric  ：陶    瓷  Ceramic
③电极 Electrode  ：铜、银    Copper or silver
④焊料 Solder     ：无铅焊料  Alloy Tin
⑤引线 Lead wire  ：CP   线   CP  Lead
 1
                   鞍山奇发电子陶瓷科技有限公司
 第 6 页 共 10 页
  Room Condition
  Temp.：15℃～35℃    R.H.：45%～75%RH
  Atm Pressure ：86～106kPa（860～1060mbar）
   Part Code Designation
KFR –  14     D –  471 – K   J   –b  10
 ①     ②    ③   ④    ⑤  ⑥  ⑦  ⑧
①Type                                    ② Diameter
③  Type Designation                        ④Varistor Voltage
⑤Tolerance                               ⑥special marking
⑦Lead Shape                              ⑧Lead spacing
 Specification and Test Method
Item Specifications Test Method
1． Storage Temp. Range -40℃～+85℃
２． Operating Temp. Range -40℃～+85℃
３．Appearance and dimensions
No marked defect
on Appearance
form and
dimensions  are
within  Specified
tolerance
Appearance be watched on sight
Dimension be measured by caliper
４． Marking To be easily legible Be watched on sight
Code diameter
05   5mm
10 10mm
14 14mm
Code Type Designation
KFR Manufacturer’s Marking
Code Chip Type
D Disk type
Code Varistor Voltage
471 470 V DC
Code Tolerance
K ±10%
Code Type Designation
 “无” 普通型
J 高能型
Code Shape
5 5.0±0.5mm
7.5 7.5±0.5mm
10 10.0±0.5mm
Code Shape
a Single Crimp
b Straight
k Out Kink
Y Vertical Crimp
                   鞍山奇发电子陶瓷科技有限公司
 第 7 页 共 10 页
Item Specifications Test Method
５．  Varistor Voltage
In specified
tolerance
Element diameter ≤5mm test current 0.1mA（DC），others
DC1mA
6. Max . Clamping Voltage (V)
In specified
tolerance
Current waveshapes 8×20μs
7. Maximum Energy (J)
In specified
tolerance
测试电流为 2ms 方波或 10/100μs
Current input of rectangular wave
8. Max. Withstanding surge
Current(A)
In specified
tolerance
Current waveshapes 8×20μs
9 ．  Dielectric
Strength
Body
Insulation
No failure and No
marked defect on
Appearance
First, the terminals of the varistor
should be connected together. Then,
as shown in figure at right, a metal
foil should be closely wrapped
around the body of the capacitor to
the distance of about 3 to 4mm form
each terminal. Then, the capacitor
should be inserted into a container
filled with metal balls of about 1mm diameter. Finally, apply a
voltage of Table 2 for 60 sec. Between the capacitor lead
wires and metal balls.
<Table 2>
Test Voltage
AC2500V(r.m.s)
10． Temp. Char.
Of Varistor
Voltage
-0.05≤Tc≤0（%/℃）
Varistor should be measured at each step as following.
Pre-treatment: The Varistor should be placed at 85±2℃ for
1 hour , then placed
Post-treatment：Varistor should be stored for 24±2 hours at
room condition.